

12-15878-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER
OF INTEGRITY BANK OF ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN M. SKOW, ALAN K. ARNOLD, DOUGLAS G. BALLARD,
CLINTON M. DAY, JOSEPH J. ERNEST, DONALD C. HARTSFIELD, JACK
S. MURPHY, AND GERALD O. REYNOLDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal From The United States District Court For The Northern
District Of Georgia in Case No. 11-cv-0111-SCJ

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FDIC

KYLE M. KEEGAN
CHRIS D. KIESEL
Keegan, DeNicola, Kiesel,
Bagwell, Juban & Lowe, LLC
5555 Hilton Ave., Suite 205
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808
(225) 364-3600

COLLEEN J. BOLES
Assistant General Counsel
KATHRYN R. NORCROSS
Senior Counsel
MINODORA D. VANCEA
Counsel

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7176
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
(703) 562-2049
mvancea@fdic.gov

Counsel for the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

Date: May 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Bank Directors And Officers Are Liable For Ordinary Negligence Under Georgia Law	2
A. The Georgia Statutes Impose Liability For Ordinary Negligence On Bank Directors And Officers, And Neither Judicial Opinion Nor Legal Commentary Can Displace That Statutory Standard	2
B. Compelling Evidence Demonstrates That The Georgia Supreme Court Would Not Adopt Defendants’ Proposed Reading Of The Business Judgment Rule.....	7
C. As This Court Explained, Applying The Statutory Ordinary Negligence Standard Will Not Render The BJR Meaningless	11
II. Defendants’ Mitigation Defense Is Barred By Federal Law.....	15
A. The No-Duty Rule Bars Defendants’ Mitigation Defense	16
1. The Reasoning And Operation Of The No-Duty Rule Require Its Application To The Defense Of Mitigation	16
2. The No-Duty Rule Applies Whether FDIC Acts As Plaintiff Or Defendant.....	21
B. Sovereign Immunity And Constitutional Separation-of-Powers Principles Bar Mitigation Defenses Challenging FDIC’s Performance Of Discretionary Functions.....	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Abdulkadir v. State,</i> 279 Ga. 122, 610 S.E.2d (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	28
<i>*Atherton v. Anderson,</i> 99 F.2d 883 (6th Cir. 1938)	9, 14, 15
<i>Augusta Iron & Steel Works, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</i> 790 F.2d 852 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>*Boddy v. Theiling,</i> 129 Ga. App. 273, 199 S.E.2d 379 (1973)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Briggs v. Spaulding,</i> 141 U.S. 132 (1891).....	9
<i>Brock Built, LLC v. Blake,</i> 686 S.E. 2d 425 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Anderson,</i> 163 Ga. App. 547 (1982)	20
<i>*Canadian Transport Co. v. United States,</i> 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>*C.I.R. v. Bosch’s Estate,</i> 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	7
<i>FDIC v. Ashley,</i> 749 F. Supp. 1065 (D. Kan. 1990).....	19
<i>*FDIC v. Bierman,</i> 2 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>

**FDIC v. Carlson*,
698 F. Supp. 178 (D. Minn. 1988).....17, 18

**FDIC v. Carter*,
701 F. Supp. 730 (C.D. Cal. 1987).....24

FDIC v. Greenwood,
719 F.Supp. 749, 751 (C.D. Ill. 1989).....17, 19

**FDIC v. Mijalis*,
15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)17, 25

**FDIC v. Stahl*,
89 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir. 1996)6, 7, 10, 12

**FDIC v. Oldenburg*,
38 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1994)17, 25

First State Bank of Hudson County v. United States,
599 F.2d 558 (3rd Cir. 1979).....17

Flexible Products Co. v. Ervast,
643 S.E.2d 560 (2007)*passim*

**Frazier v. Southern R. Co.*,
200 Ga. 590, 37 S.E.2d 774 (1946)11

FSLIC v. Roy,
1988 WL 96570 (D. Md. 1988).....17, 18

**Grijalva v. Superior Court*,
159 Cal. App. 4th 1072 (2008)24, 26

<i>Harmsen v. Smith</i> , 586 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1978)	17, 18
<i>Hoye v. Meek</i> , 795 F.2d 893 (10th Cir.1986)	15
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	22
* <i>McEwen v. Kelly</i> , 140 Ga. 720, 79 S.E. 777 (1913)	8, 9, 13
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank, N.A. (Motorcity I)</i> , 83 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	16
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank (Motorcity II)</i> , 120 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1997)	16, 21
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	16
<i>Rankin v. Cooper</i> , 149 F. 1010 (C.C.W.D.Ark. 1907)	15
* <i>Rosenfeld v. Rosenfeld</i> , 648 S.E.2d 399 (2007).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>RTC v. Greenwood</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1391 (D. Minn. 1992)	17, 19
* <i>Shannon v. Mobley</i> , 166 Ga. 430, 143 S.E. 582, 585 (1928)	9, 13, 14

Sutter v. Hutchings,
 254 Ga. 194, 327 S.E. 2d 716 (1985)4, 20

**U.S v. Sierra Pacific Indus.*,
 879 F.Supp.2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2012)24

**United States v. Amtreco, Inc.*,
 790 F. Supp. 1576 (M.D. Ga. 1992).....24, 28

United States v. Bein,
 214 F.3d 408 (3d Cir.2000)30

United States v. Dalm,
 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....23

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....26

United States v. Green,
 33 F. Supp. 2d 203 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....23

**United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.*,
 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995)23

United States v. Sierra Pacific Indus.,
 879 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2012)24

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....23

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.,
 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir.1994)26, 27

**Wiggins v. United States*,
 799 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1986)27, 30

**Williams v. United States*,
 747 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1984)27, 28

**Williams v. United States*,
581 F. Supp. 847 (S.D. Ga. 1983)27

**Woodward v. Stewart*,
149 Ga. 620, 101 S.E. 749 (1919)8, 9, 13

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(E)29, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)22

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)22, 25

O.C.G.A. § 7-1-484.....13

O.C.G.A. § 7-1-490.....*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-842.....5

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-2.....1, 2

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-6.....1, 3

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-11.....19

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

“BJR” – the business judgment rule

“Br.” – FDIC’s Opening Appellate Brief

“CERCLA” – Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

“FDIC” – the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

“FIRREA” – the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989

“FTCA” – the Federal Tort Claims Act

“RedBr.” – Defendants’ Appellate Brief

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN BRIEF

	Page(s)
Docket 139 (“R.E. 139”) Order on FDIC’s Motion for Reconsideration and Partial Summary Judgment, or in the Alternative to Certify the Order for Interlocutory Appeal.....	16
